

1404 जा. क्र. : मग्रारविसं/प्रमंग्रासयो/ /2023

प्रति.

उप वनसंरक्षक. पुणे वनविभाग, पुणे.

विषय :- Proposal for diversion of 0.84 ha of Reserved forest Land for construction of road ODR-117 (Ambale) to Ramwadi-Dhawaleshwar Mandir road Tal-Purandar, District Pune संदर्भ :- १. उप विभागीय, वनअधिकारी,भोर यांचे पत्र B/Desk ११ A/Land/२७२/२०२३-२४ date-03/04/2023.

उपरोक्त विषयान्वये मुख्यमंत्री ग्रामसडक योजना अंतर्गत इ.जि.मा.११७(आंबळे) ते रामवाडी-ढवळेश्वर मंदिर रस्ता ता.पुरंदर जि.पुणे कि.मी. ०/० ते ४/२०० या रस्त्याच्या कामासाठी शासनाकडून प्रशासकीय मान्यता प्राप्त आहे.या रस्त्याची कि.मी. ३/५०० ते ४/२०० ही लांबी वनविभागाच्या हद्दीतून जात असल्यामुळे वनविभागाच्या परवानगीसाठी प्रस्ताव सादर करण्यात आला होता.

सदर प्रस्तावाच्या अनुशंगाने संदर्भ क्र.१ च्या पत्रान्वये Compensatory Levies रक्कम १६,७७,४२० रु भरणे व शर्त क्र.१ ते २३ ची पुर्तता करणे बाबत या विभागास कळविण्यात आले होते. त्यानुसार वरील रक्कमेचा भरणा या विभागाकडून चलनाद्वारे करण्यात आला आहे. तसेच,FRA २००६ ची पूर्तता व जिल्हाधिकारी यांचे प्रमाणपत्र व इतर शर्तींची पूर्तता करण्याबाबत हमी पत्र सोबत सादर करण्यात येत आहे.

तरी विषयांकित रस्त्याच्या वनक्षेत्रातील लांबीत काम करण्यास परवानगी देण्यात यावी ही विनंती.

सहपत्र:- 1. Compliance Report

- 2. Compensatory Levies भरणा केल्याचे चलनाची प्रत.
- 3. शर्त क्र. 1 ते 23 ची पूर्तता करणे बाबत प्रतिज्ञाप्रत्र.
- 4. FRA 2006 ची पूर्तता व जिल्हाधिकारी यांचे प्रमाणपत्र.

A und see

( श. श्री. कुलकर्णी कार्यकारी अभियंता प्रधानमंत्री ग्रामसडक योजना. महाराष्ट्र ग्रामीण रस्ते विकास संस्था,पुणे. The subject cited above reference No.1 in the project the State Government has allowed the **proposed** construction and upgradaton of Road at ODR-117 (Ambale) to Ramwadi- Dhawaleshwar Mandir Road. Therefore the terms and conditions have been fulfill as mentioned in above reference No.1 & 2 by project agency. Also, vide Divisional office ref.No.3 as per demand note the payment of required amounts have been deposited to Ad-hock CAMPA account by RTGS UTR No. MAHBH23353145403., on Dt. 19/12/2023 by Bank of Maharashtra by project agency ref.No.4 with e-chalan & undertaking. The copy of the said e-challan and undertaking has been submitted along with this letter. The details of stipulated condition and compliance by project agency level is as per below table;

Sr. No	Conditions	Compliance			
1	The legal Status of the forest land required will remain unchanged.	We the user agency has agreed for legal status of diverted forest land remain unchanged. The undertaking attached herewith as <b>Annexture -1</b>			
2	The Concerned Deputy Conservator of Forest should ensure that 0.840 ha. of Forest land exploited for the proposed road.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as <b>Annexture -II</b>			
3	a) Compensatory Afforestation :- a) Compensatory afforstation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 1.00 ha. degraded forest land in Gat No.274 at Village Garade/ Varavadi Tal. Purandar, Dist. Pune at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided.	The user agency has submitted undertaking that, the User Agency is agreed for compensatory afforestation to be taken by forest department over 1.00 ha degraded Forest land in Gat No.274 at Village Garade/ Varavadi, Tal. Purandar, Dist. Pun at the cost of the User Agency.User Agency requested to forest dept. to comply for plantation of a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted, and monoculture of any species may be avoided. Undertaking attached as Annexure III.			
	b) The cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for	The user agency has transferred the amount to Adhock CAMPA Acct by RTGS UTR No. MAHBH23353145403., on Dt. 19/12/2023 by Banl of Maharashtra as per demand note ref. no (2) from Sub-Divisional Forest Office Bhor, as below;			
	10 years, The scheme may include appropriate	Particular	Amount	Bank &Branch	UTR No/date
	provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	1.00 ha cost of C.A.	804884/-	Bank of Maharas	UTR No. MAHBH23
		Cost Addl.CA Survey & Demarcation and	35,500/-	tra	353145403 Date 19/12/2023
		irrection of permanent Pillar	n An An A		
		Diverted and Survey &	32500/-		
		Demarcation Total	872884/-		
				nnexure-I	V
4	a) The Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 0.14 ha. forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User	Undertaking Attached as Annexure-IV The user agency has transferred the amount to Ad- hock CAMPA as per demand letter No.Desk- 11A/Land/272/2022-23 dt.31/05/2023 from Sub			

					i al
		Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No.566 in WP (C) No.202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No.5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II), dated 18/09/2003 as well as letter No.5- 2/2006- FC, dated 03/10/2006 and 5-3/2007-FC, dated 05/02/2009 and File No.5-3/2011- FC(Vol-1), Dated 06/01/2022 in this regard. b) Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after	Division Forest Offi Rs.804536/- (Rs. Eig hundrade thirty six of been transferred to A RTGS UTR No. MA 19/12/2023 by Bank agency has submitted The user agency has User Agency is fully	ght Lakh four thous only ) as Net Presen Ad-hock CAMPA A AHBH23353145403 & Of Maharashtra T d undertaking as An submitted undertak	and five t Value has .cct. by 3., on Dt. he user nnexure V. cing that,
		finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	amount of the NPV belonging due after the Hon'ble Supreme Correport from the Expension attached as Annexum	of the diverted land finalization of the sa purt of India, on rece ert Committee. Und re VI.	if any. ame by the eipt of the ertaking
<b>.</b>	5	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (http://parivesh nic.in/)	The user agency has submitted undertaking that, user agency has transferred cost of C. A. & Cost of forty RTGS UTR No. <b>MAHBH23353145403</b> ., on Dt. 19/12/2023 by Bank Of Maharashtra pertaining to the state Govt. of Maharashtra.		
			Particulars	Demand Note Date 31.05.2023	Total
			1.00 ha cost of CA	804884/-	804884/-
			Cost Addl.CA Survey & Demarcation	35,500/-	35,500/-
			and irrection of permanent Pillar Diverted and Survey &	32500/-	32500/-
			Demarcation NPV	804536/-	804536/-
			Total	1677420/-	1677420/-
			Undertaking Attache	d as Annexure-VI	[ 
	6	No tree felling or cutting shall be permitted	the forest area. No any trees would be cut down by project agency. Hence undertaking attached herewith. Annexture-VIIIComplete compliance of the FRA 2006 be ensured by way of prescribed certificate a the concerned district collector.The all relevant document are already submitted with proposal. As well as attached herewith. Annexure IX.Cagency shall raise strip plantation on both a and central verge of the road as per the norms.We the user agency has agreed while laying the User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sid regulating signage will be erected alongWe the user agency has agreed while laying theWe the user agency has agreed while laying the		
	7	The Complete compliance of the FRA 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned district collector.			
	8	User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road as per the IRC norms.			
	9	Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Forest Areas.			

in th

		undertaking attached herewith. Annexture-XI
10	Wherever feasible, User Agency in consultation with State Forest Department shall increase the size of box culverts in both forest and non-forest areas, in such a way that it also serves the purpose of wildlife passages as suggested by Wildlife Institute of India in manual entitled 'Ecofriendly Measures to Mitigate Impacts of Linear Infrastructure on Wildlife', published in 2016;	We the user agency has agreed while laying the Wherever feasible, User Agency in consultation with State Forest Department shall increase the size of box culverts in both forest and non-forest areas, in such a way that it also serves the purpose of wildlife passages as suggested by Wildlife Institute of India in manual entitled 'Ecofriendly Measures to Mitigate Impacts of Linear Infrastructure on Wildlife', published in 2016;Hence undertaking attached herewith. <b>Annexture-XII</b>
11	Rain water harvesting structures shall be constructed every 500 meters in outer Row of alignment in entire forest area at project cost;	We the user agency has agreed while laying the Rain water harvesting structures shall be constructed every 500 meters in outer Row of alignment in entire forest area at project cost. Hence undertaking attached herewith. <b>Annexture-XIII</b>
12	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XIV
13	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of State Government (Forest Department)	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as <b>Annexture -XV</b>
14	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture- XVI.
15	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture- XVII
16	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture-XVIII.
17	No additional or new path will be construted inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as <b>Annexture -XIX</b>
18	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as <b>Annexture -XX</b>
19	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XXI
20	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the state & Central Govt. of India;	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture -XXII
21	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change or State Government may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as Annexture-XXIII.

ine ine ine

	and development of forests & wildlife.	
22	This approval shall be valid only for the diversion of forest land outside the confines of	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The under taking attached herewith as <b>Annexture</b> -
	the Protected Areas.	XXIV.
23	This sanction is subject to the final clearance by	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	the competent authorities for the project	under taking attached herewith as Annexture- XXV
24	The User Agency shall compensate the private	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	owners of forest land if any, in accordance with	under taking attached herewith as Annexture-XXVI
St. A.	the prevalent laws, rules & guidelines.	
25	All other conditions as may be mandatory under	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	relevant Acts, Rules and Guidelines shall be	under taking attached herewith as Annexture-
	complied by the User Agency.	XXVII
26	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).	under taking attached herewith as Annexture-
		XXVIII
27	All the conditions stipulated by the Forest	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	Department shall be binding on User Agency.	under taking attached herewith as Annexture-XXIX
28	Final approval shall be accorded by the State	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	Government, after compliance of conditions in	under taking attached herewith as Annexture- XXX
	this order.	
29	Any breach of the conditions by the User	We the user agency has agreed to this condition. The
	Agency will be treated as violation of the	under taking attached herewith as Annexture-XXXI
	provisions of the Forest (Conservation) Act,	
	1980 and action will be taken accordingly.	
29	Agency will be treated as violation of the provisions of the Forest (Conservation) Act,	

As per above table the raised queries of project agency level have been complied. Hence the compliance report for Diversion of 0.840 ha. Reserved land under section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for construction and upgradaton of Road at ODR-117 (Ambale) to Ramwadi- Dhawaleshwar Mandir Road Dist-Pune in four copies attached herewith for necessary approval.

(S.S.Kulkarni)

Executive Engineer PMGSY MRRDA

1.15

The

the

Place – Pune Date –27.1 2.2023